O
S
€05

Leicester
City Council

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMISSION

DATE: THURSDAY, 6 AUGUST 2020
TIME: 4:00 pm
PLACE: Microsoft Teams

Members of the Committee

Councillor Thalukdar (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Ali, Agbany, Byrne, Govind, Joshi and Solanki
One unallocated non group place

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider
the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:

Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer),
Tel: 0116 454 5591, e-mail: Agil.Sarang@leicester.gov.uk
Leicester City Council, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this
‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at least 24hrs
before the meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live
broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at City Hall / Town
Hall. It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without
disruption, so the only participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors concerned,
the officers advising the Committee and any invitees to the meeting relevant to the reports to
be considered.

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, committee
meetings & Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion
however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Further information

If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact:

Agil Sarang, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 454 5591. Alternatively, emalil
Aqil.Sarang@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall.

For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151.



http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/

PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

LIVE STREAM OF MEETING
A live stream of the meeting is available on the link below:

https://tinyurl.com/y34teps9

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny
Commission held on Wednesday 4 March 2020 are attached and Members are
asked to confirm them as a correct record.

4. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in
accordance with the Council’s procedures.

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND
STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions,
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the
Council’s procedures.

6. NEIGHBOURHOOD AND ENVIRONMENTAL Appendix B
SERVICES & COVID 19 IMPACTS, KEY ISSUES AND
RECOVERY PLANS IN LEICESTER

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
providing an overview of current service delivery during Covid 19 pandemic
and a summary of the department’s recovery planning work.

Members of the Commission are recommended to receive the reports and pass
any comments to the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services


https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/ZdaZCx69gtLW9EvH8Pc2Y?domain=tinyurl.com

for consideration.

DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE & COVID 19 Appendix C
IMPACTS IN LEICESTER

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a
presentation on Domestic and Sexual Violence in Leicester and a comparison
of the data collected from 2019 and 2020.

Members of the Commission are recommended to receive the presentation and
pass comments to the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services
for consideration.

Members of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission have received an
invitation to attend and participate in the consideration of this item.

KNIFE CRIME AND SERIOUS VIOLENCE STRATEGY  Appendix D

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a
presentation on developing a knife crime and serious violence strategy in
Leicester.

Members of the Commission are recommended to receive the presentation and
pass comments to the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services
for consideration.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



A Appendix A

Coo

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2020 at 5:30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillor Thalukdar (Chair)

In Attendance:

Councillor Ali Councillor Agbany
Councillor Govind Councillor Josh

Also Present:
Deputy City Mayor Councillor Singh Clair
*k*k*x **%* * %%
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

A minute silence was observed for the recent passing of the Chair of the
Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission Councillor Jean Khote.

The Monitoring Officer reported that apologies for absence had been received
for Councillor Solanki and Assistant City Mayor Councillor Master.

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
AGREED:
That the minutes from the meeting held on 15 January 2020 were
agreed as a correct record.

46. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.



47.

48.

QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that there were no questions, representations
or statements of case received.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES DIGITAL OFFER HIGHLIGHTING PUBLIC
ACCESS COMPUTERS AND THE REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services delivered a
presentation updating the Commission on the Service’s digital offer at
Neighbourhood Services buildings.

The presentation outlined the Council’'s Neighbourhood Service’s community
and library services to people that lived and worked in Leicester.

It was noted that different venues had different uses depending on the facilities
available. Customer surveys carried out had helped build a rich database on
the range of demographics that use the facilities.

During the discussions Members of the Commission raised their concerns with
the reduction of opening hours at the newly refurbished Highfields Library. It
was noted that there were no actual reduction in hours, rather the library
opened an hour earlier as requested and closed an hour earlier at the end of
the day. This was something that was being trialled and could be reversed. It
was also noted that particular facilities around the city had remote access
where ward councillors could benefit when a premises officer was not on duty.

Members of the Commission asked whether there were still printing cost to
service users across the city’s libraries. It was noted that the 20 pence printing
cost was to recover the cost of print cartridges.

Members were concerned with the safety of the users at the libraries on
computers, it was suggested that it would be useful if a pop-up message
appeared when logging into the system to inform vulnerable users and to
provide parents with information booklets, who have children that use the
facilities. Officers noted that in terms of security, it was something that could be
looked into to support campaigns. Although the service were unable to deliver
a warning message it was something that could be developed. Filters were in
place so that not all sites could be accessed, and parents had a level of
responsibility as they were given a letter once a child had registered.

Members of the Commission were pleased with and congratulated the team for
the range of facilities provided at St Barnabas Library in North Evington.
Members requested that a poster or signage be used to keep people informed
on what services are on offer at the library.

Following the recent passing of Councillor Jean Khote who was the Chair of the
Commission and the local Ward Councillor for the North Evington area,
Members of the Commission suggested that the carpets at the St Barnabas
Library were in need of refurbishment. It was something that the former



49.

Councillor had been campaigning for and would be a tribute to her efforts in the
community that she will be missed in.

It was noted that the Digital Skills Enrolment was only available at locations
where there was a demand for it and that courses did rotate from one location
to another. The Life in Britain course was still available at Libraries for free and
had been supported for over 10 years.

AGREED:
1) That the Commission supports and praises the investment into
new computers and upgrading of digital services in libraries;
2) And that, the presentation be noted.

NOISE CONTROL - THE WORK OF THE COUNCIL'S NOISE CONTROL
TEAM

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services delivered a
presentation on the City Councils Noise Control Team which provided an
overview of the noise and Pollution Control monitoring Service, Enforcement
Policies and statistics.

During the discussions Members of the Commission thanked the Noise Control
Team for the presentation as it helped Members get a better understanding of
the team’s role.

Members were concerned whether the Noise Control Team came across
issues with both mental and physical health, it was noted that the team were
aware that residents may have underlaying health issues that impact on
behaviour and worked alongside Housing Officers and STAR workers also
supported their work. Figures indicated that the number of reports differed to
the different seasons with the reported figures peaking in the summer with
outdoor parties/events and that the student numbers also effected the data.

Members raised their concerns with particular hotspots around the city in parks,
car parks and residential areas where residents had raised complaints of
groups of people congregating in cars causing a nuisance to locals. Officers
noted that parks around the city had Park Wardens to monitor these concerns,
it was difficult for the Noise Control Team to witness these but would pass
these concerns onto other agencies such as CrASBU who deal with anti-social
behaviour and the police were also a point of contact to resolve matters.

Members were concerned that the waiting time for the noise recording monitors
were prolonged and this was letting residents down. It was noted that although
here was a waiting time for the noise recording monitors, once a report had
been made Officers were out and the service were still in a useful position to
deliver swift service.

It was noted that after a spending review in 2016 the service lost £1 million but
had still retained the service. Neighbouring cities didn’t have the service
available and Leicester City Council were in a unique position where all reports



50.

51.

of nuisance were responded to accordingly.

AGREED:
1) That the Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services
be commended for the excellent work delivered by the Noise
Control Team;
2) That the Noise Control Team be encouraged to raise awareness
of their work through youth groups and schools;
3) And that the presentation be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME AND TASK GROUP UPDATE

The Scrutiny Policy Officer updated Members of the Commission on the
continuing work on the task group. Members were informed that the Scrutiny
Policy Officer would be sending out a progress on updates to Members of the
Commission in the near future.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7:13pm.



Nei
[...]
am Manager has kept a watching brief on plans to use environmental health
staff in the test and trace work planned by Public Health England and community
testing.

Selective Licensing Project

The Selective Licensing Project is operating close to business as usual. The advent
of the Covid-19 restrictions has however impacted on the project delivery date,
particularly with respect to the required consultation period. It is now expected that
the project go live will be in Summer 2021.

Recovery Status: 2

Key Steps

o The service is likely to retain the current operating model for some time whilst
continuing to triage cases and ensure COVID-19 mitigation measures are in
place.

19. Domestic Violence and Domestic Homicide Reviews

There is a weekly review of demand and activity related to Covid-19 across the
domestic and sexual violence and abuse partnership at sub-regional level. The
police chair these meetings at Detective Superintendent level. The concern is that
abuse has increased but that there have been less options for people to seek help.
Planning for this has been taking place. With that in mind as partners the service
has been focusing on how to reach people and to reduce as many barriers to
reporting as possible. Both the police and the Council have developed specific
materials for the public, community groups and practitioners. The police have
translated their materials into 14 different languages. The team has made contact
with the sub-regional pharmacy committee to link in and enhance the ‘safe space’
initiative.

17

49



Appendix 1

Aside from the weekly verbal reports from the police, the service receives written
weekly reports from commissioned domestic and sexual violence service providers
and are mapping these.

Key actions and activities: -

Commissioning Work

There is a need to extend domestic and sexual violence contracts to 31/3/22.
This will impact on funding for the period 2021/22 which had not been
planned.

Another risk being managed by the team is any increase in cases/demand
alongside any associated funding need to support.

Progressing the future re-procurement of the services to be recommissioned.

Contract Management

Many different reports from UK and internationally about what uplift in demand
could be expected

The team is looking at options for training programmes in the future.

Weekly updates are in place for all four contracts.

In national zoom calls take place — one Domestic Abuse (DA) general; one
BAME DA specific. These are providing good opportunities to understand the
national picture, risks and good practice. The DA Commissioner often in the
calls.

Staff working from home and will continue to do so for now

Commissioners meetings continue.

Contract Management (Partners)

Expansion of online offer; groups have started, and a web chat facility has
been developed through external funding

An increase in no recourse to public funds and challenges regarding securing
safe accommodation, reports of high anxiety and concern from current service
users (victims and perpetrators) are all matters being managed through the
team.

DV and SV Partnership Work

The Team Manager is chairing the response to domestic abuse meetings for
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. These meetings are taking place via
Teams.

Weekly DVSA Ops meetings take place to maintain an overview and ensure a
state of readiness for recovery.

MARAC is operating via virtual meetings. MARAC has also considered early
prison release cases. The same group considered known high repeat DA
victims to ensure a professional door was open.

The Team Manager has spoken to the Boots Pharmacy general area
manager about the safe spaces scheme and made helpful links. It may be
that more pharmacies might join that initiative.

18

50



Appendix 1

Domestic Homicide Reviews

o The Domestic Homicide Review Team has continued throughout this period.
o Panels are taking place via skype or video calls and this is likely to continue

Recove
[...]
tor (Labour Market) who started in post in March
has been busy further developing the action plan regarding this work and delivering
against it within the governance arrangements for the project which includes a
strategic and tactical group that has been developed. There has also been some
work at a national level which is being positively engaged with.

Recovery Status: 2

Key Steps

o The return to a normal office environment with COVID-19 mitigation measures
in place.

(3] Regulatory Services

This service includes: -

23. Trading Standards

24.  Noise and Pollution Control
25. Public Safety

26. Food Safety

27. Building Control

28. Licensing

Overall Position

Regulatory Services has continued to provide a public protection service for the City.
The service has taken on new duties as a consequence of the Coronavirus Act 2020.
In particular the service has been managing and providing advice whilst taking the
lead on enforcement around business closures and business engagement work.
They been supporting businesses to be COVID-19 Secure where they can open.
Areas such as the noise service have been impacted due to the closure of the courts
to their enforcement cases.

23. Trading Standards

Trading Standards have been able to successfully work from home. They are
dedicating their time to important cases. The services duty line has been maintained
and the Trading Standards general email account is being triaged with enquiries
being appropriately dealt with.

20

52



Appendix 1

The team is linked into regional and national networks which are proving very useful
for tackling issues to do with Covid-19 Trading Standards generic enquiries. They
have also supported checks into PPE certification and dealing with safety recall
issues.

Mailshots are going out to warn previous trading standards victims of scams.

The only service they have not provide was face to face contact for doorstep crime
and rogue traders. Whilst this is a challenge for officers it is also somet
[...]

learning difficulties

BME
Most prevalent disabilities
Mental health 36%
impairment 25%
. . - 31%
Physical disability 33%

Learning difficulty
Learning disability
Sensory disability

3

Other disability %

Organ specific 37

Progressive illness

8
Neurological
condition

W Qtr1 2021 W Average 19/20




Comparing UAVA Data Q1 2020 and previous year — needs/risks - Leicester

DM A

There is an increase in service
users risks across most of the
categories shown in the chart

o)

(@
®

(2D

Service users have increased
housing, mental health, and
finance needs during Apr-Jun 20,
compared with the average needs

over the last year lv

< YX

o0 Service User Needs

N
54%
43%
36%

2%
7 | 5% 1% 2% 0%
B maeow we
Housing  Mental Health Finance Immigration Alcohol Misuse Drug Misuse Suicidal
Thoughts

W Average 19/20 mQtrl 2021

MARAC threshold

High risk cases

Children in household

Contacted police

No recourse to public funds

Multiple perpertrators

Service user pregnant

Risk of HBV

Risk of forced marriage

FGM

Service User Risks (Insights Data)
mQtr1 2021  ® Average 19/20

33%

22%
26%

19%

16%

8%

11%
16%

N
S




Developing a Knife Crime/Serious Violence Strategy
for Leicester

00)
w

d Xipuaddy

ot

o

Leicester
City Council



Purpose of the Knife Crime/Serious Violence
Strategy and Manifesto Commitment

FOR THE MANY
NOT THE FEW

FOR THE CITY AND FOR YOU

LABOUR IN LEICESTER MANIFESTO 2019-2023

Community support

Keep Leicester a welcoming and supportive place for all residents living and working
here

Support residents not able to apply for benefits or receive services with advice and
guidance

Make Leicester a place of refuge for those fleeing conflict across the world, with a
camprehensive offer of housing, support and learning

Suppeort communities to welcome refugees and asylum-seekers

Develop and support engagement and community cohesion opportunities in our
neighbourhoods by supporting the voluntary and community sector to access grant
opportunities

De
[...]
ty conversations and various
meetings

Develop and finalise the knife crime & serious violence
strategy document

The development of the strategy will inform a list of
recommendations and commitments; these will be used to

shape a deliverable action plan ng
@70

Leicester
City Council



GOT

ANY QUESTIONS?

ity Council






	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes
	48 NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES DIGITAL OFFER HIGHLIGHTING PUBLIC ACCESS COMPUTERS AND THE REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME
	49 NOISE CONTROL - THE WORK OF THE COUNCIL'S NOISE CONTROL TEAM

	6 NEIGHBOURHOOD AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES & COVID 19 IMPACTS, KEY ISSUES AND RECOVERY PLANS IN LEICESTER
	Recovery Overview Report NES 29072020 Neighbourhood Scrutiny Commission Summary (002)

	7 DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE & COVID 19 IMPACTS IN LEICESTER
	Leicester Ward Data Comparisons Apr-Jun 2020

	8 KNIFE CRIME AND SERIOUS VIOLENCE STRATEGY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 6 AUGUST 2020 at 4:00 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Thalukdar (Chair)  
  

Councillor Ali 
Councillor Byrne 

Councillor Aqbany 
Councillor Govind 

Councillor Joshi 
  
 

Also Present: 
 

Assistant City Mayor Kirk Master 
  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Solanki. 

 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Joshi declared that, his wife worked in the reablement team. 

 
54. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes from the meeting of the Neighbourhood 
Services Scrutiny Commission on February 2020 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
55. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received. 

 
56. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 

 



 

 

 The Monitoring officer reported that none had been received.  
 

57. NEIGHBOURHOOD AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES & COVID 19 
IMPACTS, KEY ISSUES AND RECOVERY PLANS IN LEICESTER 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental services introduced the 

report on Covid19 impacts, key issues and the recovery plan in Leicester.  
 
It was noted that the report reflected data from Leicester from 23 March to 29 
July 2020. 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services then introduced the report in his 
respective area.  
 
During the discussions Members of the Committee discussed the reopening of 
child minder groups and whether a notice could be uploaded on the Councils 
website to keep members of the public informed. The Head of Neighbourhood 
Services was pleased to hear that members of the public were eager to get 
back to services running as normal and that the Councils website could be 
updated, but noted that the reopening of community centres would be a phased 
process as the main priority was the welfare and safety of the service users. It 
was further noted that a letter would be sent out to all valued customers and 
community groups who use the community spaces to keep them updated on 
the Councils position in reopening centres. 
 
Members of the Commission thanked Officers for the report and presentations 
provided to the Commission. Members were pleased to hear that services were 
still ongoing although in a different format during these difficult times. Members 
shared the positive messages received from the general public in the North 
Evington ward and noted that members of the public were pleased to have 
Officers knocking door to door to help people who may not have English as 
their first language with information on testing. It was noted that Members were 
available to help provide local information to help Officers deliver their services.  
 
Members of the Commission were pleased to hear that local libraries were 
reopening and thanked Officers for the detailed information they had received 
on opening hours and how the service would be run to maintain social 
distancing. It was also noted that the information that was provided to Members 
and then relayed to the public was reliable and easy for the public to 
understand. 
 
The Chair raised his concerns with the number of fly tipping cases across the 
city as recycling centres had been closed during the early stage of the 
lockdown period. The director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 
noted that he would provide the meeting with precise and up to date data. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor for Neighbourhoods, noted that the Neighbourhood 
Services Team had worked very hard and continued to provide services during 
the difficult times. It was noted that the service had to act in line with 
government guidance and the role that the service played was a crucial role in 



 

 

the running of the city and thanked Officers for their delivery. 
 
Members of the Commission raised their concerns with the worrying crowds 
gathering outside of restaurants during the Eat out, Help Out scheme. It was 
noted that Regulatory Services were engaging with those premises, but 
Members were requested to raise concerns with any particular premises where 
they observe over crowding and breaches of restrictions directly to the Director 
of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services or to the c19 business account 
email address so that the Enforcement Teams could visit the premises.  
 
The Chair suggested whether Officers could visit few of the restaurants to 
encourage premises to operate within the guidelines and those that fail to do 
so, would face enforcement actions. It was noted that any business that was 
open had to have a Covid19 risk assessment in place, good hygiene measures 
and social distancing in place and that Regulatory Services were supporting 
businesses in the city to operate in a safe manner. It was suggested that 
Members use the c19 business email account to report any concerns they wish 
to raise about particular businesses.  
 
It was suggested that there were a large number of people still visiting hoses 
and what was in place for Members to report these incidents. It was noted that 
the local authority had limited powers and Members were encouraged to dial 
101 to report these incidents directly to the police but Officers were still 
available to deal with concerns raised by Members. 
 

58. DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE & COVID 19 IMPACTS IN 
LEICESTER 

 
 The Head of Community Safety and Protection and the Domestic and Sexual 

Violence Team Manager delivered the presentation on Domestic and Sexual 
Violence and the Impacts in Leicester during Covid19. 
 
It was noted that the main aims were to support the victims, improve service 
performance and to promote awareness. 
 
The Chair and Members of the Commission thanked Officers for their detailed 
presentation. 
 
During the discussion Members of the Commission raised their concerns with 
individual cases not resulting in the outcomes hoped by the victims. It was 
noted that there is a support mechanism for victims suffering from domestic 
violence. Each case is dealt with individually and the team also offer their 
support in gathering evidence to help the victim’s case.  
 
Members of the Commission raised their concerns that the ward data did not 
include any information on the North Evington ward individually, as it had with 
other wards. Members of the Committee requested that this data be provided 
to Members of the Commission. 
 
Members shared anecdotal information that suggested that there had been a 



 

 

rise in domestic violence incidents where a relationship involved a partner 
recently who are recently arrived in the UK. Officers explained that in some 
cases no recourse to public funds (NRPF) could lead to issues of vulnerability, 
in situations where people had entered the UK on a spousal visa but then 
subsequently become victims of domestic abuse.  
  
Members also raised incidents of reported issues not being addressed properly 
or where the victim had been passed from one specialist to another. It was 
noted that a communication strategy had been developed to focus efforts on 
those sections of the community identified through needs analysis, this 
included the BAME community.  
 
It was noted that areas that had an increase in the number of cases had extra 
messaging mechanisms in place to keep victims aware of the support available 
to them. In addition, areas that had low number of reports also had additional 
communications as it could be a case of under reporting and to encourage 
victims to come forward. 
 
Members of the Commission requested that Officers provide members with the 
contact details for the different specialist agencies working together, so that 
they could use them as a means of reference to support their constituents. 
 
During the discussions, Members of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission, participating in the meeting raised their concerns with complaints 
from women who were victims of “cat calling” and abuse on the streets. 
Officers explained that these incidents would be classed as a hate incident 
rather than domestic violence (which usually occurs between members of the 
same household) and that there were ongoing developments in this particular 
area and in reporting hate incidents and crimes. It was further noted that sexual 
violence date was being monitored against domestic violence data and part of 
the ongoing developments. 
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their detailed presentation and the work that had 
been carried out.  
 

59. KNIFE CRIME AND SERIOUS VIOLENCE STRATEGY 
 
 The Assistant City Mayor for Neighbourhoods introduced the presentation on 

the Knife Crime and Serious Violence Strategy.  
 
The Head of Community Safety and Protection, the Technical Manager for 
Neighbourhoods and Chief Superintendent Shane O'Neill from Leicestershire 
Police delivered the presentation on the Knife Crime and Serious Violence 
Strategy. 
 
Emphasis was made on this project being a community led project as 
previously policies and strategies to tackle the issues faced by communities 
had been developed by the authority.   
 
Officers shared key demographics of the victims and perpetrators together with 



 

 

information on how the knife crime strategy was being developed through 
Community Conversations. Members of the Commission suggested that an 
invitation to the community events would help keep Ward Councillors aware of 
what is going on locally and ensure that the views of the local people are 
included. 
 
The Chair suggested that the sports teams could be utilised to kick start a 
campaign against knife crime in the city. It was noted that this could be part of 
the next stage of the strategy where all the suggestions, recommendations and 
feedback from holding the different events would be analysed to develop the 
next phase of work. Officers indicated that they would return to the Commission 
with a report on how some of this work could be delivered.  
 
During the discussions Members of the Commission raised their concerns with 
incidents of public order offence that had resulted in offensive weapons being 
brandished. Members were asked to ensure that their constituents continue to 
report all incidents to the police so that incidents can be appropriately logged 
and followed up by the police. Members of the Commission shared their 
concerns with the rise in number of serious incidents. It was noted that the 
recent tragic events were a concern and that the police were open to 
suggestions from Members that could support their aim to tackle serious violent 
crimes. 
 
Members of the Commission thanked the team for the presentation and the 
level of work that had been contributed. Members were concerned with the age 
of the victims of knife crime and felt that the figures of people involved in knife 
crime had to decrease. It was suggested that working collaboratively with all 
agencies could help bring the overall numbers down.  
 
Members of the Committee suggested that more data in terms of backgrounds 
should be provided to help tackle the issue and develop long term solutions 
within the communities to resolve this issue. 
 
It was suggested that over the years, resources had decreased, and it was 
evident that the future of young peoples was at the centre of concern. The 
opportunities had to be available for young people in all communities to 
develop them selves in preparation for their futures. It was recommended that 
resources be put back into youth services, so that the young people are better 
equipped for the future, secondly, schools needed to be more proactive in 
educating students in and around the dangers of knife crime and finally, 
employment opportunities where young people were given ample opportunities 
to go into some form of employment. Members also noted that they look 
forward to the upcoming report to the Commission as it time for communities to 
come together and resolve the issue of knife crime and make Leicester a safer 
city to live in. 
 

60. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental services provided the 

Commission with up to date information on fly tipping across the city. 



 

 

 
It was noted that there was a decrease in numbers during March 2020, whist 
April and May seen an increase in fly tipping numbers of up to 48%. It was 
suggested that this was due to the closure of both the city’s recycling centres. 
 
Overall the numbers had flattened again in July 2020 with 720 reported 
incidents of fly tipping compared to 802 in July 2019. 
 
It was also noted that breaches on Covid19 restrictions can be reported to 101 
or on the Council website. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions to the Commission and 
closed the meeting at 7:23pm.  
 


